

No. 96191-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE: INITIATIVE NO. 1639

ROBIN BALL and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
Petitioners/Respondents,

v.

KIM WYMAN, Washington State Secretary of State,
in her official capacity,

Respondent/Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. James Dixon)

Case No. 18-2-03747-34 (Consolidated)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS BALL AND NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg
Eric Lindberg
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154-1051
(206) 625-8600

Attorneys for Petitioners/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. Sponsors’ Procedural Objections Have No Merit..... 12

 1. Petitioners Are Proper Parties With Standing..... 12

 2. Mandamus is an Appropriate Remedy Under the Statutory Scheme
 15

 Mandamus is an Appropriate Remedy Under the Statutory Scheme 15

 3. The Trial Court Properly Considered the Mandamus Claim 18

 The Trial Court Properly Considered the Mandamus Claim 18

 a. Petitioners Argued From the Beginning That the Court Must
 Intervene 19

 b. The Trial Court Did Not Procedurally Err By Reaching the
 Merits on the Writ of Mandamus..... 21

 C. The Trial Court Made Several Factual Findings..... 24

 1. The I-1639 Petition Text is Not Readable 24

 2. Other Factual Findings..... 27

 D. The I-1639 Petitions Violate the Constitutional & Statutory
 Requirements 29

 1. The “Strict” Compliance Standard Applies Because the
 Requirement Is Constitutional. 29

 2. The I-1639 Petition Does Not Strictly or Actually Comply With
 Constitutional and Statutory Requirements 35

a.	Washington Constitution Article II, Section 1(a)	35
3.	The I-1639 Petition Does Not Substantially Comply With Constitutional and Statutory Requirements	37
a.	Substantial Compliance Standard	38
b.	The I-1639 Petition Does Not Allow Voters to Make an Informed Decision	39
c.	Sponsors Arguments For Substantial Compliance Fail	40
IV.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , No. 00-2-00048-1 SEA, 2000 WL 276126 (2000).....	13
<i>Assembly of State of Cal. v. Deukmejian</i> , 30 Cal.3d 638, 639 P.2d 939, 180 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1982)	34
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 656 n.1, 975 P.2d 950, 953 (1999).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Paulus</i> , 36 Or. App. 327, 588 P.2d 1120 (1978)	32
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 350–51, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	24
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408, 413, 814 P.2d 243, 245 (1991).....	12
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 819, 828 P.2d 549, 558 (1992).....	11
<i>Currier v. Northland Servs., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 733, 741 n.5, 332 P.3d 1006, 1010 (2014).....	13
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 403, 76 P.3d 741, 753 (2003).....	13
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182, 83 S. Ct. 227, 230, 9 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1962).....	24
<i>In re Recall of West</i> , 156 Wn.2d 244, 249, 126 P.3d 798, 800 (2006)	13
<i>Kerr v. Bradbury</i> , 193 Or. App. 304, 325–26, 89 P.3d 1227, 1238 (2004)	31
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 573, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	11
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 814, 295 P.3d 743, 746 (2013).....	13
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 949, 142 P.3d 339, 351–52 (2006).....	32
<i>Peterson v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 92 Wn.2d 306, 311, 596 P.2d 285 (1979). 11	
<i>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 766–68, 733 P.2d 530, 533–34 (1987).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 157, 776 P.2d 676 (1989).....	12
<i>Sacco v. Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 5, 784 P.2d 1266, 1268 (1990).....	13
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 169, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	11
<i>Schrempp v. Munro</i> , 116 Wn.2d 929, 932, 809 P.2d 1381, 1382 (1991) .. 2, 10, 14	
<i>Shaffer v. Victoria Station</i> , 18 Wn. App. 816, 821, 572 P.2d 737 (1977) 23	

State ex rel. McPherson v. Snell, 168 Or. 153, 121 P.2d 930 (1942) 32
Washington State Labor Council v. Reed, 149 Wn.2d 48, 55–56, 65 P.3d
1203 (2003)..... 16
Weiss v. Glemp, 127 Wn.2d 726, 731, 903 P.2d 455 (1995) 38
